

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

BRIDGES.

607

Chapter 229.

Resolve, in Favor of Hiram Bridge in the Town of Hiram, Oxford County.

Hiram, town of, for construction of bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to aid the town of Hiram in the reconstruction of Hiram bridge over Saco river, on the Highway route No. 113, otherwise known as "Pequaket trail."

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 230.

Resolve, in Favor of Sebec Village Bridge, Sebec, Piscataquis County.

Sebec, town of, repair of Bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three thousand, five hundred dollars to be expended in the repair of the reinforced concrete three span arch bridge over Sebec river in the town of Sebec, in the county of Piscataquis; this appropriation shall be expended under the direction and supervision of the state highway commission.

The money for this purpose to be taken from the gasoline tax maintenance fund for interstate, intrastate and international bridges.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 231.

Resolve, in Favor of Piscataquis River Bridge in the Town of Howland, Penobscot County.

Howland, town of, construction of bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twelve thousand dollars to aid the town of Howland in the reconstruction of Piscataquis river bridge located on North River street in Howland village.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 232.

Resolve, in Favor of Depot Bridge Between the Towns of Baldwin, Cumberland County and Cornish, York County.

Baldwin, town of, construction of bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three thousand dollars to aid the town of Baldwin and twenty-five hundred dollars to aid the town of СНАР. 233

608

Cornish in reconstruction of Depot bridge over Saco river on the highway leading from Cornish to West Baldwin and Fryeburg.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 233.

Resolve, in Favor of Molunkus Bridge in Macwahoc Plantation, Aroostook County.

Macwahoc plantation, construction of bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of six hundred dollars to aid Macwahoc Plantation in the reconstruction of Molunkus bridge over Molunkus stream.

This bridge to be constructed under the Bridge Act, so called.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 234.

Resolve, in Favor of Bridge in the Town of Clinton.

Clinton, town of, construction of bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars to the town of Clinton to apply towards the town's share of the cost of reconstruction Cain bridge, so-called, on the state highway.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 235.

Resolve, in Favor of Old Toll Bridge in the Town of Bethel, Oxford County.

Bethel, town of, construction of bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of ten thousand dollars to aid the town of Bethel in the reconstruction of old toll bridge, located on the highway leading from Bethel to Rumford, state highway route No. 2.

Approved April 16, 1927.

Chapter 236.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Prison for Maintenance and Current Expenses.

Maine state prison, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine state prison for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hun-